In case of emergency, the Executive Director or their designee(s) may spend up to 

$20,000 for any unbudgeted expenditures with the approval of any two officers of 

FRVPLD Board. 

Purchasing 

1. All purchase orders or contracts for products and services in excess of twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) shall be awarded after an open, competitive bidding 
process unless exempt per 75 ILCS 16/40-45. 

2. In certain circumstances, the practical interests of FRVPLD may be served by a 
purchase from a certain vendor (e.g., limited or single vendor pool) even if the